

OD-1

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/102/2025

SHAMIM AKHTAR  
VS  
THE REGISTRAR GENERAL AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY

Date : 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.

APPEARANCE:

Syed E. Huda, Adv.

Sk. Aptabuddin, Adv.

..for the petitioner.

Mr. Debashis Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Jana, Adv.

For respondent nos.1 & 2.

Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay, Adv.Sr. Staanding Counsel.

Ms. Tapati Samanta, Adv.

...for State.

The Court:- Considering the issue involved in the writ petition and considering the reliefs claimed therein, the respondent no.2 shall file a report in the light of the case made out in the writ petition with supportive documents and records in support of their stand. Copy shall be furnished to the learned Advocate-on-record for the petitioner.

The petitioner shall be at liberty to file exception to the report in the form of an affidavit.

The report shall be filed on or before June 11, 2025. Exception shall be filed on or before June 18, 2025.

The writ petition shall appear under the heading **“Court Application”** marked at **2:00 P.M.** on **June 19, 2025.** The point of maintainability of the writ petition is kept open.

Upon query being raised by this Court, learned counsel appearing for the High Court administration submits that he has no instruction at the present as to when the selection process shall be finally completed.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

dg)