

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/102/2025  
SHAMIM AKHTAR  
VS  
THE REGISTRAR GENERAL & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SAUGATA BHATTACHARYYA

Date : 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2025

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Syed E. Huda, Adv.*  
*Sk. Aptabuddin, Adv.*  
*Ms. Nabeda Akbar, Adv.*  
*... for petitioner*  
*Mr. Debashis Banerjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Rakesh Jana, Adv.*  
*Mr. Apurba Kolya, Adv.*  
*...for respondent nos.1&2*

1. On perusal of the order dated 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2025, it appears that respondents were directed to file report and petitioner was directed to file exception to the said report.
2. It is submitted by the learned advocates representing the petitioner and respondents that they have filed a report and exception.
3. Hence the matter needs to be treated as hearing matter.
4. List the matter under the appropriate heading for hearing in the combined monthly list of January, 2026.

(SAUGATA BHATTACHARYYA, J.)